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Green Mountain Transit Board of Commissioners Meeting 
October 21, 2025 – 7:30 a.m.  

Board Room, Burlington, Vermont 

The mission of GMT is to promote and operate safe, convenient, accessible, 
innovative, and sustainable public transportation services in northwest and 
central Vermont that reduce congestion and pollution, encourage transit-

oriented development, and enhance the quality of life for all. 

Attendees may join in-person or remotely via Zoom. 

To join the meeting via Zoom: 
Video Conference: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7507551826 

7:30 a.m. 1.  Open Meeting

7:31 a.m. 2.  Adjustment of the Agenda

7:32 a.m. 3.  Public Comment

7:37 a.m. 4.   Action: Consent Agenda Pages 4-10
a. September 16, 2025, Board Meeting Minutes
b. Check Register

7:40 a.m. 5.  Action: FY26 Budget Adjustment – Nick Foss Pages 11-51

7:55 a.m. 6. Action: Elimination of ADA Fare Free Zone Adjacent to
Burlington Portion of #11 – Chris Damiani Page 52 
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8:05 a.m. 7. Action: Update Fare and Service Change Policy – Chris Damiani 
Pages 53-57 

8:15 a.m.  8. Presentation: Reciprocal Exchange Application – Aun Farhana 

8:30 a.m.  9. Discussion: Service Distributions after Modifications – Clayton 
Clark 

8:40 a.m.  10. Presentation:  Urban Operators Quarterly Update – Nate 
Bergeron  

8:55 a.m.  11. Presentation:  CATMA Quarterly Update – Sandy Thibault 

9:10 a.m.  12. Report: General Manager 

9:20 a.m. 13. Reports: Board Committees (Finance, Leadership) 

9:25 a.m. 14. Commissioner Comments 

9:30 a.m. 15. Adjournment 

Next GMT Board of Commissioners Meeting Date:  November 18, 2025 

NOTES 
• Persons with disabilities who require assistance or special

arrangements to participate in programs or activities are encouraged
to contact Jamie Smith at 802-540-1098 at least 48 hours in advance
so that proper arrangements can be made.  Hearing disabled patrons
can contact GMT through the Vermont Relay Service (711).
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• Free transportation to and from GMT Board Meetings is available
within the GMT service area. To make advance arrangements, please
call GMT’s Customer Service Representatives at 802-540-2468.
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Green Mountain Transit Board of Commissioners Meeting 3 
September 16, 2025 – 7:30 a.m.  4 

Board Room, Burlington, Vermont and via Zoom 5 
6 

Present: 7 
Commissioner Amy Brewer, Williston 8 
Commissioner Christian Meyer, Washington County 9 
Commissioner Bob Buermann, Grand Isle County 10 
Commissioner Henry Bonges, Milton 11 
Commissioner Ilona Blanchard, South Burlington 12 
Commissioner Tasha Wallis, Lamoille County 13 
Commissioner Andrea Suozzo, Burlington 14 
Commissioner Austin Davis, Winooski 15 
Commissioner Chapin Spencer, Burlington 16 
Commissioner Susan Grasso, Shelburne 17 
Commissioner Catherine Dimitruk, Franklin County 18 
Alt. Commissioner Charlene Tallman, Williston 19 
Alt. Commissioner Alec Jones, Lamoille County 20 
Alt. Commissioner Kyle Grenier, Grand Isle County 21 
Alt. Commissioner Paul Connor, South Burlington 22 
Alt. Commissioner Bethany Clark 23 
Clayton Clark, General Manager 24 
Tim Bradshaw, Director of Grants 25 
Stephanie Reid, Director of Human Resources 26 
Tammy Masse, Controller 27 
Jamie Smith, Director of Rider Experience 28 
Jimmy Johnson, Director of Transportation 29 
Nick Foss, Director of Finance 30 
Will Hodgson, Transit Planner 31 
Rich Carmo, Senior Accountant 32 
Nate Bergeron, GMT Driver 33 
Chris Damiani, Director of Planning 34 
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Connor Smith, Capital Projects Manager 35 
Jon Moore, Assistant GM 36 
Monica White, Director of Central Vermont Services  37 
Bryan Davis, CCRPC 38 
Eliana Fox, CCRPC 39 
Dan Currier, VTrans 40 
8023639111 41 
Kimberly Clark, Member of the Public 42 
Reanna Huestis, Member of the Public 43 
 44 
Open Meeting  45 
Commissioner Brewer opened the meeting at 7:30 AM. 46 
   47 
Adjustment of the Agenda  48 
None 49 
 50 
Public Comment   51 
Kimberly Clark recommended Jon Moore for GM. 52 
 53 
Action: Consent Agenda  54 
Commissioner Dimitruk made a motion to approve the consent agenda, and 55 
Commissioner Bohne seconded. All were in favor, and the motion carried.  56 
 57 
Action: FY25 Capital Budget Adjustment 58 
Commissioner Bohne made a motion to approve the FY25 Capital budget 59 
adjustment, and Commissioner Grasso seconded. All were in favor, and the 60 
motion carried.  61 
 62 
Action: Authorize Public Meetings for Change in ADA Fare Free Zone  63 
Commissioner Spencer made a motion to authorize a public meeting to discuss 64 
the ADA Fare Free Zone, and Commissioner Grasso seconded. All were in 65 
favor, and the motion carried.  66 
 67 
Discussion: Update on FY27 Financial Projections  68 
Director Foss gave an overview of updated financial projections.  69 

5



 

 
101 Queen City Park Rd, Burlington, VT 05401 | T: 802-540-2468 F: 802-864-5564 

6088 VT Route 12, Berlin, VT 05602 | T: 802-223-7287 F: 802-223-6236 
375 Lake Road, Suite 5, St. Albans, VT 05478 | T: 802-527-2181 F: 802-527-5302 

                         70 
Discussion: Developing a Rule on Urban Service Prioritization and Updated 71 
Roadmap  72 
Clayton Clark gave an overview of the plan to develop a rule on urban service 73 
prioritization. After discussions, there was a plan to add extra Leadership 74 
Committee meetings to the calendar. 75 
  76 
Discussion: Update on Washington County Transfer and Seasonal Service 77 
Contributions  78 
Monica White gave a transfer overview for Washington County service. 79 
 80 
Discussion: Update on Franklin County Transfer  81 
Clayton Clark gave a transfer overview for Franklin County service. 82 
 83 
Report: General Manager 84 
Clayton Clark gave a GM update on topics not on the agenda.  85 
 86 
Reports: Board Committees 87 
Committee chairs gave an overview of their recent meetings.  88 
 89 
Commissioner Comments 90 
None 91 
 92 
Adjournment 93 
Commissioner Spencer made a motion to adjourn, and Commissioner Bohne 94 
seconded. All were in favor, and the motion carried.  95 
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Vendor ID Vendor Name Document Date Document Number Document Amount
V2147 Andors Carolyn 9/5/25 104641 57.40                           
V2265 Ericson David 9/5/25 104642 81.20                           
V1948 Falby James 9/5/25 104643 27.30                           
V2194 Hoag James 9/5/25 104644 33.60                           
V1669 Kriss, Bonnie 9/5/25 104645 28.00                           
V2032 Merrill John 9/5/25 104646 649.60                         Volunteer
V2175 Woods Barbara 9/5/25 104647 501.20                         Volunteer
V1481 Amerigas 9/5/25 104648 498.17                         
V1313 Amey, Wayne 9/5/25 104649 139.99                         Shoe Reimbursement
V1334 Background Investigation Bureau, LLC 9/5/25 104650 211.25                         
V224 Burlington Communications 9/5/25 104651 276.50                         
V469 Burlington Fire Department 9/5/25 104652 1,313.00                      2 Annual Fire Alarm Invoices
V1227 Burlington Public Works-NON Water!!! 9/5/25 104653 168.00                         
V102 Capponi, Andrew 9/5/25 104654 150.00                         Shoe Reimbursement
V851 Champlain Medical 9/5/25 104655 230.00                         
V2067 Cintas Corporation 9/5/25 104656 1,196.35                      7 Uniform Invoices
V2081 Clark Clayton 9/5/25 104657 793.00                         FSA Reimbursement
V237 Comcast 9/5/25 104658 159.89                         
V1260 Dahal, Santi 9/5/25 104659 94.99                           
V242 Danform Shoes 9/5/25 104660 121.50                         
V253 FleetWave Partners, LLP 9/5/25 104661 7,774.20                      6 Radio Repeater Invoices
V260 Green Mountain Kenworth, Inc. 9/5/25 104662 14,280.28                    Transmission and Core Invoices
V1690 Gurung, Dhan 9/5/25 104663 134.99                         Shoe Reimbursement
V1956 Heritage-Crystal Clean Inc. 9/5/25 104664 3,557.21                      Hazardous Waste Disposal Invoice
V130 Leclair, Paul 9/5/25 104665 150.00                         Shoe Reimbursement
V2013 Luneau Brothers Glass LLC 9/5/25 104666 560.00                         
V2183 Miles Theodore 9/5/25 104667 273.43                         FSA Reimbursement
V792 Myers Container Service Corp. 9/5/25 104668 338.04                         
V2247 Necrason Group PLLC 9/5/25 104669 3,000.00                      Consulting Invoice
V950 Northern ToyotaLift 9/5/25 104670 915.00                         
V1653 Pradhan, Tilachand 9/5/25 104671 150.00                         Shoe Reimbursement
V864 Rick's Towing & Repair, Inc. 9/5/25 104672 525.00                         
V198 Smoren, Randolph 9/5/25 104673 66.46                           
V1560 State Industrial Products Corporation 9/5/25 104674 3,641.82                      Maintenance Supply Invoice
V2225 Sunoco LP 9/5/25 104675 14,618.45                    Fuel
V315 United Parcel Service 9/5/25 104676 19.51                           
V2248 Anthony Peter 9/5/25 EFT000000018428 897.40                         Volunteer
V2186 Barabe James 9/5/25 EFT000000018429 431.90                         Volunteer
V2289 Boulerice Judy 9/5/25 EFT000000018430 289.80                         Volunteer
V1150 Bruley SR, Mark 9/5/25 EFT000000018431 1,519.00                      Volunteer
V548 Burnor, David 9/5/25 EFT000000018432 1,033.20                      Volunteer
V1707 Chase, Betty 9/5/25 EFT000000018433 626.50                         Volunteer
V1676 Croteau, William 9/5/25 EFT000000018434 1,202.60                      Volunteer
V70 LeClair Raymond 9/5/25 EFT000000018435 1,565.90                      Volunteer
V771 Sammons Chandra 9/5/25 EFT000000018436 368.20                         Volunteer
V2100 Wood Jeremy 9/5/25 EFT000000018437 1,547.00                      Volunteer
V3002 Wood Rodney 9/5/25 EFT000000018438 1,904.00                      Volunteer
V1446 M T Wallets, LLC 9/5/25 EFT000000018439 3,400.00                      Lease Invoice
V2070 Masse Tammy 9/5/25 EFT000000018440 386.57                         FSA Reimbursement
V37 Meigs, Dale 9/5/25 EFT000000018441 150.00                         Shoe Reimbursement
V38 Moore, Jon 9/5/25 EFT000000018442 134.62                         FSA Reimbursement
V1994 Reid Stephanie 9/5/25 EFT000000018443 15.39                           
V537 Vermont Public Transportation Association 9/5/25 EFT000000018444 965.00                         
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Vendor ID Vendor Name Document Date Document Number Document Amount

V2236 Aaron Mangan 9/26/25 104771 155.00                          

V284 Brenntag Lubricants Northeast 9/26/25 104772 119.77                          

V851 Champlain Medical 9/26/25 104773 250.00                          

V570 Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission 9/26/25 104774 115,601.36                   Raise Grant

V2067 Cintas Corporation 9/26/25 104775 557.06                          

V237 Comcast 9/26/25 104776 159.89                          

V2104 Community Rides Vermont, Inc. 9/26/25 104777 9,275.74                       Medicaid and RJA rides

V2084 Consolidated Communications 9/26/25 104778 131.94                          

V250 Fisher Auto Parts 9/26/25 104779 597.23                          

V257 Gillig Corp. 9/26/25 104780 788.80                          

V259 Grainger 9/26/25 104781 32.52                            

V2257 Harbor Freight 9/26/25 104782 292.97                          

V263 Heritage Ford 9/26/25 104783 10.42                            

V223 O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC 9/26/25 104784 69.12                            

V1906 Pete's Tire Barns Inc 9/26/25 104785 610.94                          

V864 Rick's Towing & Repair, Inc. 9/26/25 104786 925.00                          

V854 S2Technology 9/26/25 104787 72.50                            

V301 Sovernet 9/26/25 104788 2,120.45                       2 communication Invoices

V302 Sports & Fitness Edge Inc. 9/26/25 104789 441.32                          

V2074 T-Mobile 9/26/25 104790 2,116.30                       Communication Invoice

V2307 The Automaster 9/26/25 104791 131.52                          

V734 Thermo King Northeast/Dattco 9/26/25 104792 48.72                            

V452 Times Argus, The 9/26/25 104793 630.00                          

V391 Verizon Wireless 9/26/25 104794 1,341.94                       Communication Invoice

V512 Vermont Engine Service, Inc. 9/26/25 104795 90.00                            

V410 Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. 9/26/25 104796 685.86                          
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Vendor ID Vendor Name Document Date Document Number  Document Amount 

V279 ABC Bus Companies-Muncie 9/12/25 104677 3,423.65 3 Part Invoices

V415 Amazon Capital Services 9/12/25 104678 2,712.70 34 Office Supply, part and It Invoices

V219 Aubuchon C/O Blue Tarp Financial, Inc. 9/12/25 104679 175.93

V2196 Brady Industries 9/12/25 104680 345.23

V284 Brenntag Lubricants Northeast 9/12/25 104681 5,191.93 2 Part Invoices

V226 Burlington Public Works-Water 9/12/25 104682 980.95

V2067 Cintas Corporation 9/12/25 104683 557.06

V220 Class C Solutions Group 9/12/25 104684 1,418.57 5 Maintenance Supply Invoices

V417 Dion Security, Inc. 9/12/25 104685 29.2

V250 Fisher Auto Parts 9/12/25 104686 659.49

V252 FleetPride, Inc 9/12/25 104687 1,034.58 Part Invoice

V256 Genfare 9/12/25 104688 3,313.82 Bank Charge Invoice

V257 Gillig Corp. 9/12/25 104689 3,657.02 9 Part Invoices

V259 Grainger 9/12/25 104690 507.89

V261 Green Mountain Power 9/12/25 104691 1,882.63 2 Electric Bills Rural

V263 Heritage Ford 9/12/25 104692 16.47

V2224 Jeanne Lamica 9/12/25 104693 506.25

V2297 Justin Kirk 9/12/25 104694 1,300.00 Lawn Care Invoice

V270 Lowe's 9/12/25 104695 62.64

V1923 Mcgee Ford Of Montpelier 9/12/25 104696 5,972.07 14 Part Invoices

V276 Metalworks 9/12/25 104697 32.5

V278 Mohawk Mfg. & Supply Co. 9/12/25 104698 1,077.22 4 Part Invoices

V1709 Monaghan Safar Ducham PLLC 9/12/25 104699 4,162.50 2 Legal Invoices

V283 Neopart LLC 9/12/25 104700 4,184.90 2 Part Invoices

V950 Northern ToyotaLift 9/12/25 104701 24.09

V223 O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC 9/12/25 104702 782.28

V1484 Parsons Environment & Infrastructure Group Inc. 9/12/25 104703 47.46

V1906 Pete's Tire Barns Inc 9/12/25 104704 10,854.11 5 Tire Invoices

V1165 Posner, Jordan 9/12/25 104705 912.5

V864 Rick's Towing & Repair, Inc. 9/12/25 104706 1,050.00 2 Tow Invoices

V854 S2Technology 9/12/25 104707 36.25

V298 Sanel Auto Parts Co. 9/12/25 104708 425.17

V507 SecurShred 9/12/25 104709 2,778.00 Shred Invoice

V1560 State Industrial Products Corporation 9/12/25 104710 230.55

V451 Stowe, Town of Electric Department 9/12/25 104711 39.46

V2031 Sunbelt Rentals 9/12/25 104712 302.9

V2225 Sunoco LP 9/12/25 104713 14,618.45 Fuel

V1875 Sunwealth Project Pool 14 LLC 9/12/25 104714 5,798.23 Solar Invoice

V273 Transit Holding, Inc. 9/12/25 104715 3,765.54 5 Part Invoices

V315 United Parcel Service 9/12/25 104716 42.67

V876 Vehicle Maintenance Program, Inc. 9/12/25 104717 741.07

V410 Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. 9/12/25 104718 103.64

V1459 Vermont Information Consortium LLC 9/12/25 104719 264

V2133 Vital Delivery Solutions LLC 9/12/25 104720 103.77

V336 W.B Mason Co., Inc. 9/12/25 104721 119.98

V1467 Charles Schwab 9/12/25 33,257.05

V311 Teamsters 9/12/25 7,696.00

v265 Mission Square 9/12/25 1,979.31
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Vendor ID Vendor Name Document Date Document Number  Document Amount 

V1099 Barnett, Wendy 9/19/25 104722 1,030.40 Volunteer

V942 Bushey, Cynthia 9/19/25 104723 256.2 Volunteer

V2149 Chesarek John 9/19/25 104724 71.4

V1450 English, Leslie 9/19/25 104725 67.2

V1948 Falby James 9/19/25 104726 84

V1669 Kriss, Bonnie 9/19/25 104727 43.4

V962 Williams, Kenneth 9/19/25 104728 150.78 Volunteer

V2175 Woods Barbara 9/19/25 104729 243.6 Volunteer

V279 ABC Bus Companies-Muncie 9/19/25 104730 1,422.73 2 Part Invoices

V316 Able Paint, Glass & Flooring Co. 9/19/25 104731 88.4

V2196 Brady Industries 9/19/25 104732 471.47

V2305 Bunnewith Timothy 9/19/25 104733 127 FSA Reimbursement

V225 Burlington Electric Department 9/19/25 104734 1,122.16 DTC Electric Bill

V1510 Burlington Police Department 9/19/25 104735 60

V226 Burlington Public Works-Water 9/19/25 104736 3,458.40 2 Water and Sewer Bills 

V228 C.I.D.E.R., Inc. 9/19/25 104737 41,073.86 E&D and Medicaid Rides

V2067 Cintas Corporation 9/19/25 104738 86.28

V2081 Clark Clayton 9/19/25 104739 302.06 Travel Reimbursement

V220 Class C Solutions Group 9/19/25 104740 920.15

V1564 Connolly Heather 9/19/25 104741 130

V107 Costes, Chris 9/19/25 104742 80.75

V1973 Cummings Electric, P.C. 9/19/25 104743 650.2

V2271 Emmons Mike 9/19/25 104744 179.27 Boot Allowance

V252 FleetPride, Inc 9/19/25 104745 331.98

V799 Gauthier Trucking Company, Inc. 9/19/25 104746 609.46

V257 Gillig Corp. 9/19/25 104747 3,780.64 2 Part Invoices

V259 Grainger 9/19/25 104748 264.02

V1639 Gratton, Yancey 9/19/25 104749 130 DOT Reimbursement

V261 Green Mountain Power 9/19/25 104750 253.06

V2304 Hayes Robert 9/19/25 104751 160 Tow Reimbursement

V473 Limoge & Sons Garage Doors, Inc. 9/19/25 104752 1,725.00 Repair Invoice

V268 Loomis 9/19/25 104753 195.09

V2015 M&T Bank 9/19/25 104754 21,148.04 travel, meal,marketing and Parts Invoices

V1689 Magar, Rajen 9/19/25 104755 100 Shoe reimbursement

V1923 Mcgee Ford Of Montpelier 9/19/25 104756 175.23

V2229 Meigs Jody 9/19/25 104757 19.22

V2193 Milizia Mark 9/19/25 104758 100 Shoe reimbursement

V2288 Nelson John 9/19/25 104759 104.12 Shoe reimbursement

V996 New England Air Systems 9/19/25 104760 2,251.83 2 Repair Invoices

V127 Omanovic, Nezim 9/19/25 104761 149.98 Shoe reimbursement

V1906 Pete's Tire Barns Inc 9/19/25 104762 4,218.15 3 Tire Invoices

V2093 Polli Construction, Inc. 9/19/25 104763 9,760.00 Replaced  handrail at QCP

V864 Rick's Towing & Repair, Inc. 9/19/25 104764 350

V298 Sanel Auto Parts Co. 9/19/25 104765 98.67

V2085 Summit Fire and Security 9/19/25 104766 2,762.60 2 Fire alarm Maintenance Invoices

V2225 Sunoco LP 9/19/25 104767 14,615.79 Fuel

V313 Travelers 9/19/25 104768 512,577.50 Insurance

V315 United Parcel Service 9/19/25 104769 25

V336 W.B Mason Co., Inc. 9/19/25 104770 40.36

V2248 Anthony Peter 9/19/25 EFT000000018445 851.9 Volunteer

V2186 Barabe James 9/19/25 EFT000000018446 550.2 Volunteer

V2289 Boulerice Judy 9/19/25 EFT000000018447 275.8 Volunteer

V1150 Bruley SR, Mark 9/19/25 EFT000000018448 553 Volunteer

V548 Burnor, David 9/19/25 EFT000000018449 1,159.90 Volunteer

V1707 Chase, Betty 9/19/25 EFT000000018450 1,206.80 Volunteer

V1676 Croteau, William 9/19/25 EFT000000018451 1,296.40 Volunteer

V70 LeClair Raymond 9/19/25 EFT000000018452 1,320.20 Volunteer

V771 Sammons Chandra 9/19/25 EFT000000018453 294 Volunteer

V2100 Wood Jeremy 9/19/25 EFT000000018454 1,514.80 Volunteer

V3002 Wood Rodney 9/19/25 EFT000000018455 1,408.40 Volunteer

V38 Moore, Jon 9/19/25 EFT000000018456 201.08 DCAP, Meals, and Mileage Reimbursement

V141 Riley, Shawn 9/19/25 EFT000000018457 39.37

V303 SSTA 9/19/25 EFT000000018458 256,647.28 ADA and E&D Rides

V537 Vermont Public Transportation Association 9/19/25 EFT000000018459 5,330.22 Hardships rides, consulting and Professional Service Invoices
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TO: 

FR: 

CC: 

DT: 

RE: 

GMT Board of Commissioners 

Nick Foss, Director of Finance

GMT Finance Committee 

October 16, 2025 

FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment 

Attachment:  

FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment Memorandum – Finance Committee 

FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment Presentation – Finance Committee 

DRAFT Finance Committee Minutes – October 9th, 2025 

GMT and VTRANS executed the urban and rural state grant agreements in June, which established available federal and

state funding for fiscal year 2026. As a result, staff propose an operating budget adjustment to consider the executed grant 

awards, as well as to provide updates to operating revenue and expense assumptions.  

A total revenue adjustment of -$1,722,134 (-5.6%) and total expense adjustment of -$2,175,300 (-6.8%) was necessary to 

the approved FY26 Operating Budget, which was originally passed with a budget deficit of $1,141,572. The proposed 

adjustment lowers the deficit by $453,165 to $688,407. The deficit is fully allocated to the rural division and will either be 

covered by unrestricted net position or additional funding provided in a future grant amendment with VTRANS.   

The following consolidated revenue lines were adjusted: 

Federal, State, & Local: -$1,569,247 (-6.2%) 

Operating: -$152,887 (-2.8%) 

The following consolidated expense lines were adjusted: 

Salaries & Wages: -$494,272 (-3.6%) 

Personnel Taxes & Benefits: -$287,531 (-5.1%) 

General & Administrative: +$33,816 (+1.1%) 

Operations: -$700 (-0.8%) 

Planning: +$155,250 (+35.5%) 

Vehicle/Building Maintenance: -$423,406 (-10.9%) 

Contracted: -$830,623 (-19.4%) 

Marketing: +11,000 (+12.3%) 

Other: -$338,833 (-56.3%) 

The following cost allocations were adjusted: 

Urban: +$193,207 

Rural: -$193,207 

The Finance Committee recommended approval of the FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment to the Board of 

Commissioners at their October 9th meeting. Please reference the noted attached documents that accompany this 

memorandum: FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment memorandum and presentation to the Finance Committee, as well as 

draft committee Minutes.  

Staff is requesting the Board of Commissioners approve the Proposed FY26 

Adjusted Operating Budget totaling $29,159,032. 
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To: Finance Committee (FC) 

From: Nick Foss, Director of Finance 

Date: October 16, 2025 

RE: Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment 

Attachments:  

Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment 

1. Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to present the proposed FY26 Operating Budget

Adjustment for review by the Finance Committee. This adjustment incorporates

updated revenue and expenditure assumptions, reflects current funding realities,

and aligns with operational priorities.

2. Executive Summary

The FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment results in a projected net deficit of $688,407,

concentrated entirely within the rural division, while the urban division remains

balanced due to increased stakeholder support and projected cost savings.

Key Drivers of Rural Deficit: 

o Rural Grant Reductions: Rural federal and state funding reductions

o Reduced Medicaid funding projected (-$200K)

o Program Funding Cuts: Elimination of Mobility-For-All funding (–$300K)

and reductions in Older Persons & Disabled funding (–$350K)

o Rural Driver Wages: Increased driver hours (+5.8K) following the end of

taxi vendor contracts in Franklin County

o Costs of approved Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBA)

Offsetting Factors: 

o Increased capital funding for facility maintenance (+$21K)

o Lower utilization of 3rd party vehicle maintenance (+$92K)

o Fuel cost projection lowered (+$55K)

o Other transportation updated to match state grant award (+

$908K)

o Local capital match lowered to match capital budget (+$210K)

Summary: Urban budget is balanced for FY26; however long-term funding issues 

remain. Rural services face structural funding challenges that drive the overall FY26 

deficit. 
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3. Revenue Overview 

 

Federal, State, and Local Revenues  

Urban Adj. = -$402,255/Rural Adj. -$1,166,992 

 

• Urban Assessment revenues were lowered by $308K from what was approved 

by the Board due to the failure of the Special Assessment to pass in all member 

communities   

• Rural local operating assistance was increased by roughly $150K because of 

increased contributions from the ski resorts 

• 5307 urban formula grant revenue has been reduced by $901,698 to reflect 

the required grant usage needed to balance the adjusted budget  

• Remaining grant lines were updated to reflect VTRANS state grant 

agreements  

• Fund Balance revenue of $134,969 was removed to reflect rural division’s total 

deficit 

 

Operating Revenue 

Urban Adj. = +$62,613/Rural Adj. -$215,500 

 

• Urban Passenger Revenue (fares) was adjusted upward by $72,871 due to 

increases in contract revenue 

• Urban Paratransit Fare Revenue adjusted upward by $14,092 to consider 

updated assumptions of ridership and fare levels 

• Remaining operating revenue line items were adjusted to reflect recent 

trends/actuals – Medicaid PMPW was most impactful (-$200K) 

 

 
 

4. Expenditure Overview 

 

Salaries & Wages 

Urban Adj. = -$747,085 (-8%) /Rural Adj. +$252,812 (+5.5%) 

 

• Other Wages increased by $146.4K company-wide largely due to increased 

compensation for positions vacant and then refilled, higher overtime for hourly 

workers, and updated allocations between divisions. Total company 

headcount increased from 49 FTEs to 50 FTEs.  

 

• Driver Wages decreased by $613.4K, however results were mixed by division.  

o The Urban division saw a $795.6K reduction due to service modifications 

and the elimination of the driver retirement payouts funded by the 

special assessment.  
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o Urban Service changes resulted in a 13.6K decrease in budgeted driver 

pay hours – projected hours paid at overtime rates and above were 

also reduced - and the elimination of the retirement buyouts reduced 

wages by $240K  

o The Rural division’s budgeted pay hours increased by 5.8K, which 

increased wages by $182.2K versus the approved budget. This was 

largely due to the elimination of using outside taxi vendors in Franklin 

County during FY25 

 

• Maintenance Wages decreased by $27.3K largely due to variances 

between estimated and actual compensation levels.  

 

Personnel Taxes and Benefits 

Urban Adj. = -$398,425 (-9.8%)/Rural Adj. +$110,894 (+7%) 

 

• Payroll Taxes were adjusted downward by $40K to reflect the decrease in 

wages 

• Unemployment Taxes were adjusted upward by $7K, to bring the budget 

in line with recent actuals 

• Medical Insurance was adjusted downward by $198K; however, results 

were mixed by division 

o Urban saw a dramatic decrease of $286.3K, which was due to 

higher cash in lieu participation and lower headcount primarily in 

the driver ranks  

o Rural saw an upward adjustment of $88.2K due to participants 

choosing higher level plans than what was included in the original 

approved budget and increases in staffing  

• Retirement expenses were adjusted downward by $77.6K because of the 

reduction in wages in the urban division, but also due to a 10-basis point 

(0.10%) drop in retirement rates  

o The retirement rate is calculated annually and used to forecast 

retirement contribution expenses; it is calculated by dividing total 

wages by actual retirement costs 

• Employee Development increased by $5.5K, but was mixed by division 

o Urban had an increase of $18K to reflect increased training needs 

o Rural saw a decrease of $12.5K largely due to a decrease in RTAP 

funds received in the state grant agreement 

• Employee Benefits increased by $15.7K due to higher long-term and short-

term disability costs than initially expected 

 

General & Admin Expenses 

Urban Adj. = -$23,119 (-1.1%)/Rural Adj. +$56,935 (+5.4%) 

• Admin supplies and Expenses were adjusted downward by $23K because 

of lower credit card transaction costs than initially expected, especially in 

the urban division 
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• Dues & Subscriptions and Travel & Meetings were both adjusted upward 

due to higher spending in FY25 than expected 

• Communications expenses were adjusted upward by $3.4K, which was 

largely due to lower costs than expected in urban areas and higher costs 

in rural areas based on a review of account and transaction activity in FY25 

• Computer Services saw a $116.3K decrease due to a review of FY25 

transaction activity, as well as VTRANS’s decision to provide capital funding 

for RouteMatch software costs  

• The Urban Legal Fees budget was reduced to match expected need in 

FY26 

• Insurance expense was updated to reflect the recent commercial 

insurance renewal, which required a $221.7K increase in budget 

• Audit fees require a small adjustment to bring costs in line with the 

contracted price for the annual financial and single audit 

• Consulting fees were reduced by $45.8K due to the Urban Assessment 

Study being removed and instead funded by planning grant funds 

 

Operations Expenses 

Urban Adj. = -$800 (-1.6%)/Rural Adj. +$100 (+0.3%) 

 

• The Employee Recruitment Referral Program is now recognized in wages, 

so it is no longer necessary to have a separate budget line for this expense 

• Safety Expense was increased given recent actuals 

 

Planning Expenses 

Urban Adj. = +$136,500 (+35.2%)/Rural Adj. +$18,750 (+37.5%) 

 

• Other Planning Expense was increased by $18.7K to reflect the current 

VTRANS grant award – also the previous figure was incorrect and only 

included the federal share 

• CCRPC Planning Expense was increased by $136.5K to reflect updated 

assumption of external costs related to the CCRPC Planning grant 

 

Vehicle/Building Maintenance Expense 

Urban Adj. = -$212,130 (-7.7%)/Rural Adj. -$211,276 (-18.4%) 

 

• The following budget lines were adjusted to incorporate maintenance 

staff’s best estimate of the operating funding required to maintain GMT’s 

fleet and facility assets. Othe considerations were historical spending 

patterns, condition of capital assets, and the level of capital funding 

provided by VTRANS in the state grant award 

 

Contracted Expenses 

Urban Adj. = +$77,571 (+3.6%)/Rural Adj. -$908,194 (-42.9%) 
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• ADA/SSTA Paratransit budget was increased by $77.6K due to an increase 

in forecasted revenue hours based on a review of FY25 results 

• Partner Local Share was reduced by $4.9K because GMT no longer collects 

contributions on behalf of RCT 

• Volunteer Drivers expenses were reduced by $50.5K to reflect a lower level 

of volunteer activity based on recent trends  

• Other Transportation Services expense was reduced by $852.7K to reflect 

the discontinuation of using outside taxi vendors to provide demand 

response service in Franklin County, and to match the results of the state 

grant award, which eliminated Mobility-For-All funding  and reduced Older 

Persons & Disabled funding  

 

 Marketing Expense 

Urban Adj. = +$8,000 (+12.8%)/Rural Adj. +$3,000 (+11.1%) 

 

• Marketing Expenses were adjusted upward by $3K, with the entire increase 

dedicated to the rural division, which staff expect will require a higher 

marketing spend in FY26 given actual costs realized in FY25 

• Public Information expenses were increased by $8K, with the entire 

increase dedicated to the urban division based on Marketing Department 

forecasted need 

 

Other Expenses 

Urban Adj. = -$128,518 (-36.6%)/Rural Adj. -$210,315 (-84%) 

 

• Capital Match Fund was adjusted lower by $338.8K to reflect the FY26 Capital 

Budget Adjustment 

o The Urban capital match figure has also been adjusted upward by 

$90,370 to include an assessment refund to the City of Burlington, which 

will instead be kept specifically for capital projects in the Queen City.  

 
 

5. Cost Allocations 

Urban Adj. = +$193,207/Rural Adj. -$193,207 

 

• Admin Allocations were adjusted by $126.4K to reflect the updated 

administrative department cost forecasts and the approved indirect rate 

• GMTA Link Allocation was adjusted by $66.8K due to changes in forecasted 

hours and transit rate for rural link service 

 
 

6. Risks and Challenges 

The FY26 Operating Budget remains subject to several risks: 

• Medicaid program profitability and reimbursement rates 

• A decline in operating revenues: fares, investment income, advertising 
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• Financial impact of the rural transfer  

• ADA demand and pricing pressures 

• Tariff impacts are yet to be known 

• Capital funding uncertainty 

 
 

7. Requested Action 

 

Staff are requesting the Finance Committee to recommend approval of the 

Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment to the GMT Board of Commissioners.  

 

 

If you have any questions about this report, please email nfoss@ridegmt.com or call 

(802) 540-2455.  
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URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total

Revenues
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REVENUES

Municipal Member Assessments $2,854,722 $0 $2,854,722 $3,162,722 $0 $3,162,722 ($308,000) $0 ($308,000)

Municipal Paratransit Assessments $1,200,473 $0 $1,200,473 $1,200,473 $0 $1,200,473 $0 $0 $0

Local Operating Assistance $7,280 $662,124 $669,404 $7,000 $511,942 $518,942 $280 $150,182 $150,462

Federal Urban Formula Grant (5307) $4,778,578 $0 $4,778,578 $5,680,276 $0 $5,680,276 ($901,698) $0 ($901,698)

Federal Rural Operating Grant (5311) $0 $1,320,000 $1,320,000 $0 $1,445,000 $1,445,000 $0 ($125,000) ($125,000)

State Regular Subsidy Operating Grant $2,200,000 $1,140,000 $3,340,000 $2,000,000 $1,100,000 $3,100,000 $200,000 $40,000 $240,000

E&D Grants and Cash Match $0 $1,370,075 $1,370,075 $0 $2,020,075 $2,020,075 $0 ($650,000) ($650,000)

CMAQ Grants $1,826,032 $1,087,992 $2,914,024 $1,975,644 $1,567,625 $3,543,269 ($149,612) ($479,633) ($629,245)

Preventative Maintenance Grants $2,400,000 $750,000 $3,150,000 $2,400,000 $720,000 $3,120,000 $0 $30,000 $30,000

Other Federal/State Grants $2,074,275 $229,741 $2,304,016 $1,317,500 $227,313 $1,544,813 $756,775 $2,428 $759,203

Fund Balance Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $134,969 $134,969 $0 ($134,969) ($134,969)

Local Match Fund Reserve Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Federal, State and Local Revenues $17,341,360 $6,559,932 $23,901,291 $17,743,615 $7,726,924 $25,470,538 ($402,255) ($1,166,992) ($1,569,247)

OPERATING REVENUE

Passenger Revenue $1,838,703 $0 $1,838,703 $1,765,832 $0 $1,765,832 $72,871 $0 $72,871

Paratransit Fare $169,888 $0 $169,888 $155,796 $0 $155,796 $14,092 $0 $14,092

Advertising Revenue $180,000 $2,000 $182,000 $200,000 $10,000 $210,000 ($20,000) ($8,000) ($28,000)

Investment Income $200 $87,500 $87,700 $1,000 $87,500 $88,500 ($800) $0 ($800)

Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000 $1,500 $6,500 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $0 ($3,500) ($3,500)

Sales of Equipment $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $0 ($0) ($0)

Medicaid Purchase of Service Revenue $0 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $0 $3,100,000 $3,100,000 $0 ($200,000) ($200,000)

Misc. Purchase of Service $29,450 $33,500 $62,950 $33,000 $37,500 $70,500 ($3,550) ($4,000) ($7,550)

Warranty Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Revenues $2,228,241 $3,029,500 $5,257,741 $2,165,628 $3,245,000 $5,410,628 $62,613 ($215,500) ($152,887)

TOTAL REVENUES $19,569,601 $9,589,432 $29,159,032 $19,909,243 $10,971,924 $30,881,167 ($339,642) ($1,382,492) ($1,722,134)

SALARIES AND WAGES

Other Wages $2,268,496 $1,753,833 $4,022,329 $2,208,885 $1,667,039 $3,875,925 $59,611 $86,793 $146,404

Driver Wages $4,723,546 $2,907,295 $7,630,841 $5,519,143 $2,725,094 $8,244,237 ($795,597) $182,201 ($613,397)

Mechanic Wages $1,542,810 $227,682 $1,770,492 $1,553,908 $243,864 $1,797,772 ($11,098) ($16,182) ($27,280)

SALARIES AND WAGES $8,534,852 $4,888,810 $13,423,662 $9,281,937 $4,635,997 $13,917,934 ($747,085) $252,812 ($494,272)

PERSONNEL TAXES AND BENEFITS

Payroll Taxes FICA/MC  (8% of Wages) $690,470 $395,505 $1,085,975 $750,909 $375,052 $1,125,961 ($60,439) $20,453 ($39,986)
Unemployment Tax Exp $25,000 $25,000 $50,000 $25,000 $18,000 $43,000 $0 $7,000 $7,000

Medical Insurance $2,261,664 $1,036,408 $3,298,072 $2,547,987 $948,215 $3,496,202 ($286,324) $88,194 ($198,130)

Retirement ER Contributions $479,517 $146,065 $625,583 $555,565 $147,660 $703,225 ($76,047) ($1,594) ($77,642)
Employee Development $43,000 $20,000 $63,000 $25,000 $32,500 $57,500 $18,000 ($12,500) $5,500

Employee Benefits $164,957 $71,354 $236,311 $158,572 $62,012 $220,584 $6,385 $9,342 $15,727

PERSONNEL TAXES AND BENEFITS $3,664,608 $1,694,333 $5,358,941 $4,063,033 $1,583,439 $5,646,472 ($398,425) $110,894 ($287,531)

GENERAL AND ADMIN EXPENSES

Admin Supplies and Expenses $90,600 $31,600 $122,200 $110,160 $34,986 $145,146 ($19,560) ($3,386) ($22,946)

Recruiting Expenses $10,000 $8,500 $18,500 $10,000 $8,500 $18,500 $0 $0 $0

Dues and Subscriptions $5,000 $10,000 $15,000 $3,500 $8,500 $12,000 $1,500 $1,500 $3,000

Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adj.

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY
$ Changes between Proposed FY26 Adj. & 

Approved FY26Approved FY26 Operating Budget
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URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total

Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adj.

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY
$ Changes between Proposed FY26 Adj. & 

Approved FY26Approved FY26 Operating Budget

Travel and meetings $3,500 $11,000 $14,500 $5,000 $9,700 $14,700 ($1,500) $1,300 ($200)

Communications $56,300 $50,100 $106,400 $62,322 $40,698 $103,020 ($6,022) $9,402 $3,380

Computer Services $232,950 $116,619 $349,568 $265,900 $200,000 $465,900 ($32,950) ($83,382) ($116,332)

Board Development $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Legal Fees $20,000 $15,000 $35,000 $30,000 $15,000 $45,000 ($10,000) $0 ($10,000)

Insurance $1,524,780 $833,495 $2,358,275 $1,434,262 $702,295 $2,136,557 $90,517 $131,201 $221,718
Audit Fees $22,768 $9,758 $32,525 $22,068 $9,458 $31,525 $700 $300 $1,000

Consulting Fees $32,600 $18,000 $50,600 $78,404 $18,000 $96,404 ($45,804) $0 ($45,804)

GENERAL AND ADMIN EXPENSES $1,998,497 $1,104,071 $3,102,568 $2,021,616 $1,047,136 $3,068,752 ($23,119) $56,935 $33,816

OPERATIONS EXPENSES

Employee New Hire/Background Checks $4,500 $12,500 $17,000 $4,500 $12,500 $17,000 $0 $0 $0

DOT Testing $6,600 $8,000 $14,600 $6,600 $8,000 $14,600 $0 $0 $0

Employment Recruitment Referral Program $0 $0 $0 $800 $400 $1,200 ($800) ($400) ($1,200)

Drivers' Uniforms $31,000 $15,500 $46,500 $31,000 $15,500 $46,500 $0 $0 $0

Safety Expense $2,500 $500 $3,000 $2,500 $0 $2,500 $0 $500 $500

Misc. Operating Expenses $4,000 $1,000 $5,000 $4,000 $1,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0

OPERATIONS EXPENSES $48,600 $37,500 $86,100 $49,400 $37,400 $86,800 ($800) $100 ($700)

PLANNING EXPENSES

Other Planning Expense $0 $68,750 $68,750 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $18,750 $18,750

CCRPC Planning Exp $524,000 $0 $524,000 $387,500 $0 $387,500 $136,500 $0 $136,500

PLANNING EXPENSES $524,000 $68,750 $592,750 $387,500 $50,000 $437,500 $136,500 $18,750 $155,250

VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE EXP

Parts Expense - Non-Revenue Vehicle $10,000 $5,000 $15,000 $15,300 $5,100 $20,400 ($5,300) ($100) ($5,400)

Parts Expense - Revenue Vehicles $887,000 $139,000 $1,026,000 $904,740 $252,960 $1,157,700 ($17,740) ($113,960) ($131,700)

Tires $150,000 $60,000 $210,000 $158,100 $61,200 $219,300 ($8,100) ($1,200) ($9,300)

Facility Maintenance $170,000 $81,400 $251,400 $152,714 $107,100 $259,814 $17,286 ($25,700) ($8,414)

Passenger Facility Expense $4,624 $0 $4,624 $19,760 $0 $19,760 ($15,136) $0 ($15,136)

Cleaning Expense $0 $0 $0 $4,080 $0 $4,080 ($4,080) $0 ($4,080)

Repeater Fees $28,000 $20,400 $48,400 $25,500 $20,400 $45,900 $2,500 $0 $2,500

Light, Heat and Water $193,800 $71,400 $265,200 $193,800 $71,400 $265,200 $0 $0 $0

Fuel -Vehicles $907,000 $500,000 $1,407,000 $1,096,500 $554,916 $1,651,416 ($189,500) ($54,916) ($244,416)

Maintenance Tools/Supplies/Uniforms $155,954 $33,434 $189,388 $150,414 $46,744 $197,158 $5,540 ($13,310) ($7,770)

Misc. Maintenance Expenses and fees $33,000 $28,000 $61,000 $30,600 $30,090 $60,690 $2,400 ($2,090) $310

VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE EXP $2,539,378 $938,634 $3,478,012 $2,751,508 $1,149,910 $3,901,418 ($212,130) ($211,276) ($423,406)

CONTRACTED EXPENSES

ADA/SSTA PARATRANSIT $2,232,321 $0 $2,232,321 $2,154,750 $0 $2,154,750 $77,571 $0 $77,571

Partner Local Share $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,941 $4,941 $0 ($4,941) ($4,941)

Functional Assessment Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Volunteer Drivers $0 $345,000 $345,000 $0 $395,500 $395,500 $0 ($50,500) ($50,500)

Other Transportation Svcs $0 $864,700 $864,700 $0 $1,717,453 $1,717,453 $0 ($852,753) ($852,753)

CONTRACTOR EXPENSES $2,232,321 $1,209,700 $3,442,021 $2,154,750 $2,117,894 $4,272,644 $77,571 ($908,194) ($830,623)

MARKETING EXPENSE

Bus Tickets/Fare Media $10,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0
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URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total URBAN RURAL Total

Proposed FY26 Operating Budget Adj.

GREEN MOUNTAIN TRANSIT AUTHORITY
$ Changes between Proposed FY26 Adj. & 

Approved FY26Approved FY26 Operating Budget

Marketing Exp $26,320 $15,000 $41,320 $26,320 $12,000 $38,320 $0 $3,000 $3,000

Public Information $34,000 $15,000 $49,000 $26,000 $15,000 $41,000 $8,000 $0 $8,000

MARKETING EXPENSE $70,320 $30,000 $100,320 $62,320 $27,000 $89,320 $8,000 $3,000 $11,000

OTHER EXPENSES

Debt Service/Capital Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Capital Match Fund $222,966 $40,100 $263,066 $351,484 $250,415 $601,899 ($128,518) ($210,315) ($338,833)

OTHER EXPENSES $222,966 $40,100 $263,066 $351,484 $250,415 $601,899 ($128,518) ($210,315) ($338,833)

Total Expenses $19,835,541 $10,011,898 $29,847,439 $21,123,548 $10,899,191 $32,022,739 ($1,288,007) ($887,293) ($2,175,300)

Deferred Cost

Cost Allocations $265,941 ($265,941) $0 $72,734 ($72,734) $0 $193,207 ($193,207) $0

Balance $0 ($688,407) ($688,407) ($1,141,572) $0 ($1,141,572) $1,141,572 ($688,406) $453,165

Cost Allocations Details (negative is increased expense)

Admin Allocations based on internal projection $456,861 ($456,861) $330,474 ($330,474) $126,387 ($126,387)

Maintenance Labor/fringe/overhead $210,000 ($210,000) $210,000 ($210,000) $0 $0

GMTA Operated Link ($400,920) $400,920 ($467,740) $467,740 $66,820 ($66,820)

Current Year Deferred Costs IDC

Total Cost Allocations: $265,941 ($265,941) $72,734 ($72,734) $193,207 ($193,207)
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URBAN - Federal, State & Local

5

Why have forecasts changed?

Updated Previous

5307 Reserves - Beg. FY25 5,241,538$        5,241,538$   

FY25 Formula Spent (4,219,820)$      (5,241,538)$  

Formula Ending FY25 Balance 1,021,718$        -$               

Add: Annual Apportionment 4,249,890$        4,281,272$   

Total 5307 Avail. For FY26 5,271,608$        4,281,272$   

FY26 5307 Budgeted Spend (3,379,574)$      (4,281,272)$  

Total 5307 Remaining For FY27 1,892,034$        -$               

Add: Annual Apportionment ?? ??

FY26 Adj. FY26 Approved ($) Change (%) Change

Total Federal, State, & Local 17,341,360$          17,743,615$     (402,255)$          -2.3%

5307 Federal Funds

Formula 5307 3,379,574$             4,281,272$         

ARPA 1,399,004$             1,399,004$         

Total 5307 Funds Budgeted: 4,778,578$             5,680,276$         (901,698)$           -15.9%

Congestion Mitigation Air Quality

CMAQ Funds Budgeted: 1,826,032$             1,975,644$         (149,612)$           -7.6%

Other Federal & State Grants

Carbon Reduction Funds 700,000$                 -$                    

5311 Flex-to-5307 355,000$                 355,000$            

CCRPC 684,900$                 600,000$            

CCRPC RAISE Pass-Thru Grant 250,000$                 250,000$            

Capital Funds for Proj. Mgmt. 28,125$                   28,125$              

Mobility Management Fed. & State 56,250$                   84,375$              

Preventive Maintenance Flex 2,400,000$             2,400,000$         

Total Fed. & State Grants Budgeted: 4,474,275$             3,717,500$         756,775$            20.4%

State Operating Funds 

 Operating Funds Budgeted: 2,200,000$             2,000,000$         200,000$            10.0%

Member Assessments

Total Assessments Budgeted: 4,055,195$             4,363,195$         (308,000)$           -7.1%

Non Member Contributions

Contributions Budgeted: 7,280$                     7,000$                280$                    4.0%
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URBAN - Federal, State & Local

6

5307, $4,834,504 , 28%

CMAQ, $1,826,032 , 10%

PM, $2,400,000 , 14%

Other Fed/State , 
$2,074,275 , 12%

State Operating, 
$2,200,000 , 13%

Assessments/Local, 
$4,062,475 , 23%

FY26 ADJ. 
FED, STATE, LOCAL

5307, $5,680,276 , 32%

CMAQ, $1,975,644 , 11%

PM, $2,400,000 , 14%

Other Fed/State , 
$1,317,500 , 7%

State Operating, 
$2,000,000 , 11%

Assessments/Local, 
$4,370,195 , 25%

FY26 APPROVED 
FED, STATE, LOCAL
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RURAL - Federal, State & Local

7

FY26 Adj. FY26 Approved ($) Change (%) Change

Total Federal, State, & Local $6,559,932 $7,726,924 ($1,166,992) -15.1%

5311 Grant

5311 Operating $700,000 $825,000

5311 Admin $620,000 $620,000

5311 Preventative Maintenance $750,000 $720,000

Total 5311 Funds Budgeted: $2,070,000 $2,165,000 ($95,000) -4.4%

Congestion Mitigation Air Quality

Montpelier MyRide $930,000 $1,120,500

Montpelier MyRide State Match $57,992 $280,125

US Route 2 & Stowe Expansion $100,000 $167,000

Total CMAQ Funds Budgeted $1,087,992 $1,567,625 ($479,633) -31%

Other Federal & State Grants

RTAP $20,000 $25,000

Planning $55,000 $50,000

Mobility Management Fed. & State $84,375 $144,938

Capital Funds for Proj. Mgmt. $3,375 $3,375

MTI $62,991 $0

Recovery Job Access Fed. & State $4,000 $4,000

Total Fed. & State Grants Budgeted: $229,741 $227,313 $2,428 1.1%

Older Persons & Disabled Grant

Federal $1,250,000 $1,850,000

State $35,200 $85,200

Local $84,875 $84,875

Total Older Persons & Disabled $1,370,075 $2,020,075 ($650,000) -32.2%

State Operating Funds 

 Operating Funds Budgeted: $1,140,000 $1,100,000 $40,000 3.6%

Local Contributions

Contributions Budgeted: $662,124 $511,942 $150,182 29.3%

Fund Balance

Fund Balance Budgeted $0 $134,969 ($134,969) -100.0%
27



RURAL - Federal, State & Local

8

5311, $2,070,000 , 29%

State Operating, $1,140,000 , 16%

CMAQ, $1,087,992 , 15%

Other Federal/State, 
$229,741 , 3%

O&D, $1,370,075 , 19%

Local 
Contibutions, 
$662,124 , 9%

Deficit, $688,407 , 9%

FY26 ADJ. FED, STATE, LOCAL

5311, $2,165,000 , 28%

State Operating, 
$1,100,000 , 14%

CMAQ, $1,567,625 , 20%

Other Federal/State, 
$227,313 , 3%

O&D, $2,020,075 , 26%

Local Contibutions, 
$511,942 , 7%

Fund Balance, $134,969 , 
2%

FY26 APPROVED FED, STATE, LOCAL
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FY25 Net Position (Unaudited)

9

Type Urban Rural

Unrestricted* 1,194,274$         3,138,264$         

Undesignated Restricted 2,047,611$         142,396$            

Fund Balances

*Urban unrestricted net position largely illiquid
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OPERATING 
REVENUES

10
10

Finance Committee 

October 9th, 2025
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Operating Revenue Adjustments

11

Type ($) %

Fixed Route $1,200,000 65%

Contracts $638,703 35%

Total: $1,838,703

Urban Fare Revenues

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Passenger Revenue $1,838,703 $72,871 4% $1,783,850

Paratransit Fare $169,888 $14,092 9% $142,473

Advertising Revenue $180,000 ($20,000) -10% $176,581

Investment Income $200 ($800) -80% $119

Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000 $0 0% $6,794

Sales of Equipment $5,000 $0 0% $19,385

Misc. Purchase of Service $29,450 ($3,550) -11% $35,495

Total: $2,228,241 $62,613 3% $2,164,698

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Advertising Revenue $2,000 ($8,000) -80% $720

Investment Income $87,500 $0 0% $221,450

Miscellaneous Revenue $1,500 ($3,500) -70% $1,630

Sales of Equipment $5,000 $0 0% $37,070

Medicaid Revenue $2,900,000 ($200,000) -6% $2,754,745

Misc. Purchase of Service $33,500 ($4,000) -11% $33,541

Total: $3,029,500 ($215,500) -7% $3,049,156

VS. FY26 Approved

VS. FY26 Approved
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Total Revenues

12

Urban Rural

Total FY26 Adj. Revenues 19,569,601$        9,589,432$          

Total FY26 Approved Revenues 19,909,243$        10,971,924$        

Vs. FY26 Adj. -1.7% -12.6%

Total FY25 Revenues 19,637,389$        10,334,023$        

Vs. FY26 Adj. -0.3% -7.2%
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OPERATING 
EXPENSES

13
13

Finance Committee 

October 9th, 2025
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Salaries & Wages

14

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Other Wages $2,268,496 $59,611 3% $2,161,543

Driver Wages $4,723,546 ($795,597) -14% $5,403,910

Mechanic Wages $1,542,810 ($11,098) -1% $1,268,132

Total: $8,534,852 ($747,085) -8% $8,833,585

VS. FY26 Approved

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Other Wages $1,753,833 $86,793 5% $1,589,846

Driver Wages $2,907,295 $182,201 7% $2,899,053

Mechanic Wages $227,682 ($16,182) -7% $212,543

Total: $4,888,810 $252,812 5% $4,701,442

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Volunteer Coordinator, staff allocations, 
and new hires drove Other Wages 
adjustments 

➢ 13.6K decrease in forecasted urban 
driver pay hours

➢ Removal of urban driver buy outs - $240K

➢ Rural driver pay hours increased by 5.8K 
(FGI Taxi)
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Fringe

15

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Payroll Taxes $690,470 ($60,439) -8% $709,393

Unemployment Tax Exp $25,000 $0 0% $6,372

Medical Insurance $2,261,664 ($286,324) -11% $2,327,192

Retirement ER Contributions $479,517 ($76,047) -14% $470,140

Employee Development $43,000 $18,000 72% $19,262

Employee Benefits $164,957 $6,385 4% $160,215

Total: $3,664,608 ($398,425) -10% $3,692,574

VS. FY26 Approved

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Payroll Taxes $395,505 $20,453 5% $376,133

Unemployment Tax Exp $25,000 $7,000 39% $23,814

Medical Insurance $1,036,408 $88,194 9% $897,660

Retirement ER Contributions $146,065 ($1,594) -1% $137,851

Employee Development $20,000 ($12,500) -38% $29,456

Employee Benefits $71,354 $9,342 15% $66,766

Total: $1,694,333 $110,894 7% $1,531,680

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Payroll Taxes and Retirement largely 
driven by wage trends

➢ Medical insurance adjustments 
primarily driven by lower driver 
headcount/CBA changes

➢ Increased training needs/RTAP grant 
award factored into Employee 
Development budget
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General & Admin

16

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Admin Supplies and Expenses $90,600 ($19,560) -18% $87,543

Recruiting Expenses $10,000 $0 0% $1,238

Dues and Subscriptions $5,000 $1,500 43% $4,518

Travel and meetings $3,500 ($1,500) -30% $3,061

Communications $56,300 ($6,022) -10% $53,862

Computer Services $232,950 ($32,950) -12% $150,509

Legal Fees $20,000 ($10,000) -33% $13,575

Insurance $1,524,780 $90,517 6% $1,378,475

Audit Fees $22,768 $700 3% $22,508

Consulting Fees $32,600 ($45,804) -58% $27,433

Total: $1,998,497 ($23,119) -1% $1,742,722

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Lower credit card transaction costs 
than expected drove admin supplies 
adjustment

➢ Comm. Insurance renewal resulted 
in significant revision in budget

➢ Review of software costs and 
VTRANS capital funding helped 
reduce budget

➢ Urban Assessment study removed 
from consulting budget line

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Admin Supplies and Expenses $31,600 ($3,386) -10% $30,089

Recruiting Expenses $8,500 $0 0% $4,122

Dues and Subscriptions $10,000 $1,500 18% $10,048

Travel and meetings $11,000 $1,300 13% $10,753

Communications $50,100 $9,402 23% $54,625

Computer Services $116,619 ($83,382) -42% $225,044

Legal Fees $15,000 $0 0% $10,291

Insurance $833,495 $131,201 19% $666,665

Audit Fees $9,758 $300 3% $9,898

Consulting Fees $18,000 $0 0% $16,803

Total: $1,104,071 $56,935 5% $1,038,336

VS. FY26 Approved

36



Operations

17

➢ Employee recruitment recognized in 
wages

➢ Urban driver uniforms increased to 
match staff’s forecast and CBA

➢ Remaining budget lines largely align 
with previous years actuals

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Employee New Hire/Background Checks $4,500 $0 0% $2,832

DOT Testing $6,600 $0 0% $6,801

Employment Recruitment Referral Program $0 ($800) -100% $0

Drivers' Uniforms $31,000 $0 0% $22,618

Safety Expense $2,500 $0 0% $490

Misc. Operating Expenses $4,000 $0 0% $4,705

Total: $48,600 ($800) -2% $37,445

VS. FY26 Approved

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Employee New Hire/Background Checks $12,500 $0 0% $9,988

DOT Testing $8,000 $0 0% $7,381

Employment Recruitment Referral Program $0 ($400) -100% $0

Drivers' Uniforms $15,500 $0 0% $15,299

Safety Expense $500 $500 $327

Misc. Operating Expenses $1,000 $0 0% $2,538

Total: $37,500 $100 0% $35,532

VS. FY26 Approved
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Planning

18

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

CCRPC Planning Exp $524,000 $136,500 35% $905,116

VS. FY26 Approved

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Other Planning Expense $68,750 $18,750 38% $56,771

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Other Planning Expense adjusted to match 
grant funding provided by VTRANS

➢ CCRPC Planning Expense matches staff 
estimates of external planning costs
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Vehicle/Building Maintenance

19

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Parts Expense - Non-Revenue $5,000 ($100) -2% $1,430

Parts Expense - Revenue $139,000 ($113,960) -45% $112,180

Tires $60,000 ($1,200) -2% $46,044

Facility Maintenance $81,400 ($25,700) -24% $96,699

Passenger Facility Expense $0 $0  $0

Cleaning Expense $0 $0  $1,491

Repeater Fees $20,400 $0 0% $19,757

Light, Heat and Water $71,400 $0 0% $67,553

Fuel -Vehicles $500,000 ($54,916) -10% $437,445

Maintenance Tools/Supplies/Uniforms $33,434 ($13,310) -28% $24,814

Misc. Maintenance Expenses and fees $28,000 ($2,090) -7% $28,584

Total: $938,634 ($211,276) -18% $835,996

VS. FY26 Approved

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Parts Expense - Non-Revenue $10,000 ($5,300) -35% $7,710

Parts Expense - Revenue $887,000 ($17,740) -2% $649,538

Tires $150,000 ($8,100) -5% $123,158

Facility Maintenance $170,000 $17,286 11% $132,800

Passenger Facility Expense $4,624 ($15,136) -77% $30,116

Cleaning Expense $0 ($4,080) -100% $0

Repeater Fees $28,000 $2,500 10% $27,795

Light, Heat and Water $193,800 $0 0% $186,664

Fuel -Vehicles $907,000 ($189,500) -17% $934,888

Maintenance Tools/Supplies/Uniforms $155,954 $5,540 4% $152,298

Misc. Maintenance Expenses and fees $33,000 $2,400 8% $28,367

Total: $2,539,378 ($212,130) -8% $2,273,333

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Changes in capital funding resulted in 
variances in Urban spare parts and 
Rural facility PM

➢ Reduction in outsourcing of vehicle 
maintenance helped lower parts 
expense in both divisions 

➢ Fixed fuel price helped lower initial fuel 
budget 
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Contracted

20

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

ADA/SSTA PARATRANSIT $2,232,321 $77,571 4% $2,254,403

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ ADA cost adjustment driven by increase in 
budgeted revenue hours

➢ Volunteer driver expense reduced to 
match current volumes 

➢ Other Transportation reduced to reflect 
state grant award and elimination of taxi 
usage in FGI

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Partner Local Share $0 ($4,941) -100% $0

Volunteer Drivers $345,000 ($50,500) -13% $319,546

Other Transportation Svcs $864,700 ($852,753) -50% $1,517,102

Total: $1,209,700 ($908,194) -43% $1,836,648

VS. FY26 Approved

40



Marketing

21

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Bus Tickets/Fare Media $10,000 $0 0% $383

Marketing Exp $26,320 $0 0% $25,491

Public Information $34,000 $8,000 31% $33,538

Total: $70,320 $8,000 13% $59,412

VS. FY26 Approved

➢ Marketing expense lines adjusted to 
reflect previous years actuals and 
staff forecast

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Marketing Exp $15,000 $3,000 25% $16,518

Public Information $15,000 $0 0% $11,601

Total: $30,000 $3,000 11% $28,119

VS. FY26 Approved
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Other & Cost Allocations

22

URBAN Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Capital Match Fund $222,966 ($128,518) -37% $157,898

VS. FY26 Approved

RURAL Adj. Budget Figure +/- Change % Change FY25 Actuals

Capital Match Fund $40,100 ($210,315) -84% $140,700

VS. FY26 Approved

Cost Allocations Urban Rural +/- Change % Change Urban Rural

Admin Allocation $456,861 ($456,861) $126,387 38% $389,154 ($389,154)

Maintenance Allocation $210,000 ($210,000) $0 0% $244,093 ($244,093)

GMTA Operated Link Allocation ($400,920) $400,920 $66,820 -14% ($391,638) $391,638

Total: $265,941 ($265,941) $193,207 -266% $241,610 ($241,610)

VS. FY26 Approved FY25 Actuals

➢ Local capital match mirrors 
expected needs in Capital 
Budget

➢ Burlington assessment refund 
added to Urban capital match 
for City of Burlington projects

➢ Allocations adjusted to match 
forecasts based on inputs 
(indirect rate, service level)
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Total Expenses

23

Urban Rural

Total FY26 Adj. Expenses 19,835,541$        10,011,898$        

Total FY26 Approved Expenses 21,123,548$        10,899,191$        

Vs. FY26 Adj. -6.1% -8.1%

Total FY25 Expenses 20,001,182$        10,205,224$        

Vs. FY26 Adj. -0.8% -1.9%
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Bottom Line

24

Urban Rural

Total FY26 Adj. Operating Balance $0 ($688,407)

Total FY26 Approved Operating Balance ($1,141,572) $0

Total FY25 Operating Balance ($46,256) ($112,811)
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Future Fiscal Challenges

Projected Deficits
Salary/Wage 

Pressures – Urban 
CBA 

Medicaid (NEMT) 
Program 

Profitability 
Rural Transfer 

Local Match
Capital 

Investment

Health & 
Commercial 

Insurance Costs

End of COVID-
Relief Funds

ADA Cost 
Pressures – 

demographic 
change

Fuel Price 
Volatility
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REQUESTED ACTION

Motion to recommend approval of the proposed FY26 
Operating Budget Adjustment to the Board of Commissioners 
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QUESTIONS

Finance Committee 

October 9th, 2025
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Finance Committee Meeting 

Thursday, October 9th, 2025 

GMT | 101 Queen City Park Road | Burlington, VT 05401 
 

Present at GMT: 

Nick Foss, Director of Finance 

Tim Bradshaw, Director of Grants 

Rich Carmo, Senior Staff Accountant 

 

Present via ZOOM: 

Commissioner Paul Bohne 

Commissioner Austin Davis   

Commissioner Chapin Spencer 

Commissioner Susan Grasso 

Tammy Masse, Controller 

Chris Damiani, Director of Planning 

Clayton Clark, General Manager 

Connor Smith, Capital Project Manager 

Dan Currier, VTRANS 

 

Present from the Public, via ZOOM: 

Kimberly Clark 

                               

Absent:  

N/A 

                                                                                     

Meeting Called to Order:  

Commissioner Paul Bohne called the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.  

 

Adjustment to the Agenda:  

N/A 

  

Public Comment:  

Kimberly Clark recommended Jon Moore for General Manager of Green Mountain 

Transit. 

 

Approval of Minutes:  

Commissioner Grasso moved to approve the Minutes; Commissioner Davis seconded; the 

motion approved unanimously.  

 

FY26 Operating Budget Adjustment Presentation: 

Presentation by Director of Finance, Nick Foss 

  

GMT Overview 

 

Urban Highlights 

• Balanced budget achieved 

• Expense reductions of $1.28M (more than the $1.1M gap) 
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• Reduced use of 5307 formula funds (from $4.2M to $3.3M) 

• Additional $700K in carbon reduction funds and $200K in state 

operating funds from VTRANS  

• Service reductions and lower driver headcount contributed to savings 

• Four-year CBA signed with urban operators 

• No bonuses or special assessments included 

• Full utilization of ARPA funds expected by end of FY26 

• Forecast for FY27 improved due to carryforward of unused 5307 

federal funds 

 

Rural Highlights 

• $688K deficit projected 

• 15% reduction in federal, state, and local revenues 

• Major cuts in CMAQ, 5311, and O&D funding 

• Increased local contributions from Stowe and Sugarbush (+$150K) 

 

Revenue Analysis 

 

Urban Revenue 

• Passenger revenue increased by 4% over approved budget 

• Credit card transaction fees lower than expected 

• Fare collection costs deemed manageable 

 

Rural Revenue 

• Medicaid revenue dropped from $3.2M (FY24) to $2.8M (FY25), so FY26 

budget target was lowered 

• Investment income budgeted lower than recent actuals due to 

expected Fed rate cuts 

 

Expense Analysis 

 

Urban Expenses 

• Driver Wages: 

o FY25 actual: $5.4M → FY26 adjusted: $4.7M 

o Reduced by 14% from FY25 due to service reductions and 

lower headcount. 

o Elimination of special assessment ($240K retirement buyouts) 

o No bonuses in the new operator CBA  

• Fringe Benefits decreased 10% due to lower headcount and more 

employees opting for cash-in-lieu. 

• Fuel & Maintenance have lower costs due to electric vehicle (EV) 

integration and reduced outsourcing. 

• Fare Collection Costs: 

o Credit card transaction fees lower than expected. 

o Staff at DTC were already budgeted, so limited new cost 

incurred. 

 

Rural Expenses 

• Fringe benefits up 7% due to added staff and medical insurance costs 

• Commercial insurance costs up 19% 
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• Maintenance costs reduced due to less outsourcing and increased 

internal capacity 

• Fuel costs lowered on urban side due to fixed contracts and EVs 

 

Finance & Administration 

• Audit Fees, a correction was noted during the meeting, the original 

presentation overstated the audit cost. Revised figures to be shared in 

updated materials. 

• Investment Income, budgeted at $87,500 for FY26 (down from $220K in 

FY25) due to expected Fed rate cuts. 

 

Medicaid Program 

• Revenue Drop, FY24: $3.2M → FY25: $2.8M 

• Program operating at a loss statewide. 

• Management Costs, ongoing efforts to clean up data and improve 

billing accuracy. Although Jon Moore, the Program Manager is 

credited with improving oversight in the middle of ongoing challenges. 

 

Operational & Strategic Notes 

• New maintenance software (RTA in-fleet management) expected to 

improve forecasting 

• Planning expenses increased due to CCRPC RAISE grant and 

budgeting corrections 

• Capital match funds dropped significantly (Urban -37%, Rural -80%) 

• Cost allocations to Rural side increased (admin, maintenance, link 

route) 

 

Future Fiscal Challenges: 

 

• Rural transfer for St. Albans, forecasted for January 1st, 2026 will affect Urban 

budget in FY27 

• Loss of COVID relief funds post-FY26 

• Rising ADA costs due to aging population 

• Ongoing local match and capital investment pressures 

 

Capital & Reserves: 

 

• ARPA Funds - Fully utilized by end of FY26; no carryover expected into FY27. 

• 5307 Formula Funds - Usage reduced in FY26 (from $4.2M to $3.3M), allowing 

carryover into FY27. 

• Restricted Net Position - (1) Urban: $2M+ available for local match or deficit 

coverage. Reminder, Urban’s unrestricted net position is largely illiquid, due to high 

inventory and prepaid insurance balances being included. (2) Rural: $142K 

available, and there are more liquid unrestricted funds on rural side. 

• Strategic Considerations - Rural Transfer Impact, there was discussion on the 

implications of the Rural transfer and funding reallocation changes. Mid-year 

adjustments likely needed 

 

Motions & Approvals: 
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Commissioner Davis moved to recommend approval of the Proposed FY26 Operating Budget 

Adjustment to the GMT Board of Commissioners; Commissioner Spencer seconded; the motion was 

approved unanimously.  

 

Motion to adjourn:  

Commissioner Davis moved to adjourn the meeting; Commissioner Grasso seconded; the motion was 

approved unanimously. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 8:58AM.  

 

Q&A during Finance Committee Meeting: 

Questions and Answers 

 

1. Question: What are the major changes in the FY26 operating budget adjustment? 

Answer:  

• Urban side now has a balanced budget due to service reductions and increased 

grant funding 

• Rural side shows a significant deficit (~$688K) due to reduced federal, state, and local 

revenues. 

• Full utilization of ARPA funds is planned, with no COVID relief funds expected for FY27. 

• VTRANS provided additional funding: $700K in carbon reduction funds and $200K in 

operating support. 

 

2. Question: How will the rural deficit be addressed? 

Answer: Discussions with VTRANS suggest potential mid-year funding support. However, the 

rural budget currently includes a $135K fund balance allocation to help offset the deficit. 

 

3. Questions: What impact do service reductions have on fare revenue? 

Answer: While FY25 met fare revenue targets, recent bi-weekly cash counts show a decline, 

possibly due to service cuts. There is concern this trend may continue. 

 

4. Question: What is the outlook for FY27? 

Answer: Improved. Due to reduced use of 5307 formula funds in FY26 and additional VTRANS 

support, GMT expects to carry forward nearly $900K into FY27, softening the projected deficit. 

 

5. Question: What is happening with rural Medicaid revenue? 

Answer: Medicaid revenue dropped from $3.2M in FY24 to $2.8M in FY25. The program is 

operating at a loss statewide, and GMT is working to clean up data and improve 

management. 

 

6. Question: What is the status of the Mobility for All funding? 

Answer: VTRANS discontinued the $300K CRVT funding, which had been used to cover O&D 

overages. GMT expects to run out of O&D funding about three-quarters into the year. 

 

7. Question: How are local contributions changing? 

Answer: Increased by nearly 30%, primarily from Stowe and Sugarbush, with an additional 

$150K secured after negotiations. 
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Meeting Minutes 

Public Meeting – ADA Fare Meeting (College Street) 
Date: 8/7/25 

Location: Virtual 

Time: 12:00-1:00 

Members of the Public: Sharon Henault, Steph Hardesty, Adam Lawrence Executive Director 
SSTA, Pamela Woodward, Accounting Manager SSTA,  

Staff: Chris Damiani, Director of Planning, Jamie Smith Director of Rider Experience, Jimmy 
Johnson Director of Urban Transportation, Clayton Clark General Manager, Aun Farhana 
GMT Fellow 

1. Welcome & Introduction 
Director Damiani provided an introduction to the meeting and staff introduced themselves.  

2. Public Comments & Feedback 

Sharon Henault: Sharon asked for a general summary of what changes were proposed. Director 
Smith provided a summary of the ADA program and the fare changes that are being made to the 
zone around College St. Sharon provided additional comment that the Transit App was not 
showing any trip on North Ave on Sundays. Director Damiani noted that he would look into this 
issue.  

Steph Hardesty Steph was speaking on behalf of someone they transport  to the Howard 
Center. Steph asked for clarification on if the current rides would be affected with these changes 
due to the fact that they originate outside of Burlington. Steph also expressed that the change 
to $4 was understandable and affordable and that the ADA service is a vital service. 
 

3. Next Steps 
Director Smith noted that the next steps are to bring the comments to the October Board 
meeting and if approved would be implemented December 1. GMT and SSTA will work 
together to push the message out once implemented.  

4. Adjournment 
- Meeting concluded at approximately 12:15PM. 
- Attendees were thanked for their input and engagement. 
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101 Queen City Park Rd, Burlington, VT 05401 | T: 802-540-2468 F: 802-864-5564 

6088 VT Route 12, Berlin, VT 05602 | T: 802-223-7287 F: 802-223-6236 
375 Lake Road, Suite 5, St. Albans, VT 05478 | T: 802-527-2181 F: 802-527-5302 

MEMO 

To:  GMT Leadership Committee 
From: Chris Damiani, Director of Planning 
CC:  Clayton Cark, General Manager 

Jamie Smith, Director of Rider Experience 
Tim Bradshaw, Director of Grants 

Date:  October 16, 2025 
Subject: Oct 21,2025 Board Meeting Agenda Item 7:Update to Fare and Service Change Policy 

 

Background  

As part of GMT’s Triennial, we received one finding related to the GMT Fare and Service 
Changes Public Hearing Policy. The finding was part of the Section 5307 Program requirements 
where it stated that GMT needed to adjust its policy to include a definition of what constitutes a 
major service change which in turn triggers the board approved public hearing procedure. The 
current policy was approved by the board on July 29, 2009 and has not been adjusted since. The 
goal for this round of edits is to meet the Triennial finding. As part of the rule on service 
prioritization work, this entire policy will get an overhaul as the staff and Board work together to 
create a new more encompassing policy document.  

GMT enlisted AECOM to do a review of area agency equivalent policies. They reviewed 
policies from four transit agencies Greater Portland Metro (Metro), Portland, ME; Massachusetts 
Bay Transportation Authority (MBTA), Boston, MA; Southeastern Regional Transportation 
Authority (SRTA), New Bedford, MA; and Worcester Regional Transportation Authority 
(WRTA), Worcester, MA.  

All the policies reviewed included a quantitative threshold for a major service change and several 
included multiple criteria; in those policies only one criterion needs to be met to be considered a 
major service change. 

Criteria Metro MBTA SRTA WRTA 
Route Miles n/a n/a n/a Change of more 

than 25% 
Route 

Revenue 
Miles 

n/a n/a Change of more 
than 25% 

n/a 

System 
Revenue 

Miles 

n/a n/a Change of more 
than 25% 

n/a 
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Criteria Metro MBTA SRTA WRTA 
Route 

Revenue 
Hours 

n/a Change of more 
than 25% 

n/a n/a 

System 
Revenue 

Hours 

Change of more 
than 10% 

Change of more 
than 10% 

n/a n/a 

Service 
Area 

Population 

Change of more 
than 25% of riders 
on affected routes 

Change of at least 
0.30% of the entire 

service area 
population 

n/a n/a 

In all policies, the elimination or creation of an entire route is considered a major service change. 
They also acknowledge that a package of smaller route changes that equal a significant amount 
of service would also constitute utilizing the agencies public hearing policy. 

Attached to the packet you will find a tracked changes version of the policy. The goal is to define 
a major service change that is not too high to avoid public participation, but also not so low that 
administrative or operational changes exceed the threshold and trigger a public participation 
plan. The policy will continue to have the clause that even if a change does not warrant utilizing 
the public hearing policy that the agency can still apply it to minor changes if it wishes.  

The Leadership Committee discussed the policy draft at their meeting on 10/13/25. There was 
discussion on a number of items including suggestions that may be incorporated into the full 
update on the rule on service prioritization such as alternative methods of reaching passengers as 
well as adding notifications to City Manager/ Mayor/ Selectboard Chair or other Administrators. 
There was also a discussion of how the 10-Hour rule fits into this. Staff noted that the board 
suspended the 10- hour rule back in February 2019.  

The Leadership Committee approved a recommendation to the full board to adopt the policy as 
presented to committee with three changes. 

• Per staff recommendation adjust the Major Service Reductions threshold from 
25% to 15% on individual routes and from 10% to 5 % on the system. 

• Change policy to reflect GMT instead of CCTA 
• Adjust language in the Major Service definition to link the new service planning 

board policy to the updated fare and service change policy for   
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CCTA GMT FARE AND SERVICE CHANGES PUBLIC HEARING POLICY 1 
Approved by the CCTA GMT Board Oct 21, 2025July 29, 2009 2 

 3 
The CCTAGMT shall hold one or more public hearings in connection with proposed fare 4 
changes which result in increase(s) (but not decreases) in regular cash, discount ticket or pass 5 
fares or in connection with any majorsubstantial and long-term  service changes which result in 6 
reductions (but not increases) in service levels as defined below. See “Definitions” on page 2. 7 
 8 
The number of public hearings held shall be determined on a case by case basis in consultation 9 
with CCTA GMT staff, the General Manager, and the Board of Commissioners when necessary. 10 
In an instance where both fare and service changes (of a substantial and long-term nature) are 11 
proposed, both issues may be addressed at the same hearing(s). 12 
 13 
After the public hearing(s) for a proposed fare increase or major service change but before the 14 
proposed changes are implemented, staff will provide the CCTA GMT Board of Commissioners 15 
with a summary of the public comments received. This includes both official minutes from the 16 
hearing as well as any comments regarding the proposed changes received by phone or email. 17 
The GMTCCTA Board shall consider these comments before voting to approve any fare increase 18 
or major service change. 19 
 20 
Procedure 21 
Public hearings shall be advertised in the following way:  22 

1) Notices of the hearing(s) shall be advertised at least two weeks in advance in one or more 23 
major local newspaper 24 

2) Notices shall be posted on all GMTCCTA buses at least two weeks in advance of the 25 
hearing 26 

3) Information on the public hearing shall be posted on the GMTCCTA website at least two 27 
weeks in advance of the hearing. 28 

4) Notices shall be sent (email is sufficient) to the Municipal Clerk’s office of each affected 29 
member municipality at least two weeks in advance of the hearing. 30 

 31 
Once adopted, a written description of the revised fare structure shall be made available for 32 
public distribution. The same shall be true of a revised service structure. See “Definitions” on 33 
page 2. 34 
 35 
GMTCCTA’s fare policies shall comply with FTA regulations as they exist and may be amended 36 
from time-to-time. Current FTA regulations require: 37 
 38 

(1) that fares for the elderly and handicapped not exceed ½ of peak fare during off-peak 39 
hours for fixed route service. Fares for ADA-related service cannot exceed twice the 40 
regular fixed route adult peak fare. 41 

(2) that Medicare cards be accepted as adequate I.D. to prove age. 42 

(3) that transit systems (such as GMTCCTA) have a policy which describes the process for 43 
public input into proposed fare and service changes – such as this policy. 44 

 45 
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When public hearings are not required for service changes of short-term duration or of a minor 46 
nature, whenever possible, public notices shall be distributed on board buses and in the media, 47 
noting such minor service changes. Nothing in this policy shall prevent the GMTCCTA from 48 
holding public hearing(s) if it so determines to solicit public comment where none may be 49 
required by this policy. 50 
 51 
 52 
Adopted by the GMTCCTA Board of Commissioners on  October 21, 2025July 29, 2009 53 
 54 
 55 
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DEFINITIONS 57 
58 

Public hearings are required for increases in regular cash or discount fare(s) or major service 59 
changes.or substantial and long-term decreases in service levels. No public hearing is required in 60 
exceptions noted below. (However, as noted above, public hearings may be held when not 61 
required, at the discretion of GMTCCTA). 62 

63 
64 

Fare increase: 65 
66 

DOES NOT INCLUDE: 67 
- special fares for occasional special shuttle service,68 
- special funding mechanisms for human service clients or other patron groups69 

(or the general public) for which fares or cost of service are reimbursed by70 
third parties or for which substitute revenues are provided under grant,71 
contract or other special arrangement,72 

- special fares for general public shuttle services for which the cost of service is73 
billed to a group (for which appropriate rates are set by the General Manager74 
consistent with budget needs and normal cost principles).75 

76 
Service reduction:Major Service Change: This includes changes in service that are 77 

greater than 15% of the route revenue hours or 5% systemwide revenue hours. It shall also 78 
include any full elimination of an existing route or establishment of a new route through GMT’s 79 
policy on New Service Planning and Implementation Process.   80 

81 
Major service changes shall not apply to the following: 82 

83 
DOES NOT INCLUDE: 84 
- short-term re-routes or schedule changes due to road construction or hazard,85 

weather or special event;86 
- seasonally adjusted services to reflect seasonally-related demand patterns;87 
- deletions of bus stops;88 
- timepoint changes in schedules;89 
- modifications to routing for “Neighborhood,” “Shopping” or other “Specials”90 

to reflect change in pattern of patron demand (i.e., for services of a “flexible91 
route” or “demand-responsive” nature);92 

- minor route changes to serve new destinations in proximity of ½ mile from93 
route(s), or deleting a route segment where new routing pattern(s) provide94 
service within ¼ mile of the former route;95 

- modification of route name or other info provided on “overhead rollsigns” or96 
other marketing material;97 

- reversal of directional path within existing corridors;98 
- “through-routing”;99 
- transfer arrangements in lieu of “through-routing”;100 
- parallel or proximate corridor service arrangements to reflect changes in one-101 

way/two-way traffic patterns or other external conditions.102 
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